conducted by Stellent�s independent valuation specialists, has not been made prior to the completion of this prospectus. The consideration of this
final valuation may result in a change in the value assigned to the intangible assets acquired and to the amounts of the future amortization
expense.

The unaudited condensed pro forma combined financial data is for comparative purposes only and does not purport to represent what
Stellent�s financial position or results of operations would actually have been had the events noted above in fact occurred on the assumed dates or
to project the financial position or results of operations of Stellent for any future date or future period. The unaudited condensed pro forma
combined financial data should be read in conjunction with the notes hereto and other information included elsewhere in this prospectus.

91

Edgar Filing: STELLENT INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 132

Table of Contents

STELLENT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2003

Historical Pro Forma

Stellent Optika Adjustments Combined

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash, restricted cash, cash equivalents, and short-term
marketable securities $ 62,215 $ 9,182 $(11,500)(a) $ 59,897
Accounts receivable, net 18,067 4,696 � 22,763
Prepaid royalties 2,005 � � 2,005
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,253 523 � 4,776

Total current assets 86,540 14,401 (11,500) 89,441

Other assets:
Long-term marketable securities 11,113 � � 11,113
Property and equipment, net 4,537 683 � 5,220
Prepaid royalties, net of current 526 � � 526
Goodwill 14,735 1,166 45,220(b) 61,121
Acquired intangible assets, net 2,716 584 6,100(b) 9,400
Investments and notes in other companies 1,136 � � 1,136
Other 1,247 221 � 1,468

Total other assets 36,010 2,654 51,320 89,984

Total assets $122,550 $ 17,055 $ 39,820 $179,425

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 2,162 $ 510 $ � $ 2,672
Deferred revenues 9,154 6,358 � 15,512
Accrued expenses and other 6,741 2,253 � 8,994

Total current liabilities 18,057 9,121 � 27,178

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock 222 9 (9)(c) 263

41 (d)
Preferred stock � 5,199 (5,199)(c) �
Additional paid-in capital 189,256 30,491 (30,491)(c) 239,125

49,869 (d)
Unearned compensation � � (2,156)(e) (2,156)
Accumulated deficit (84,985) (27,765) 27,765 (c) (84,985)

Total shareholders� equity 104,493 7,934 39,820 152,247

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $122,550 $ 17,055 $ 39,820 $179,425

Edgar Filing: STELLENT INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 133

92

Edgar Filing: STELLENT INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 134

Table of Contents

STELLENT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended March 31, 2003

Historical Pro Forma

Stellent Optika Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Revenues:
Product licenses $ 40,364 $ 5,655 $ � $ 46,019
Services 25,070 12,218 � 37,288

Total revenues 65,434 17,873 � 83,307

Cost of revenues:
Product licenses 6,480 575 � 7,055
Amortization of capitalized software from acquisitions 1,892 � 1,133(f) 3,025
Services 12,146 3,674 � 15,820

Total cost of revenues 20,518 4,249 1,133 25,900

Gross profit 44,916 13,624 (1,133) 57,407

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 38,343 7,533 � 45,876
General and administrative 11,301 1,612 � 12,913
Research and development 15,766 5,128 � 20,894
Acquisition and related costs 1,127 � � 1,127
Amortization of acquired intangible assets, unearned
compensation and other 6,635 � 1,107(f) 7,742
Restructuring charges 4,368 � � 4,368

Total operating expenses 77,540 14,273 1,107 92,920

Operating loss (32,624) (649) (2,240) (35,513)

Other income (expense):
Interest and other income, net 1,957 131 � 2,088
Investment impairment (1,733) � � (1,733)

Total other income (expense) 224 131 � 355

Net loss $(32,400) $ (518) $(2,240) $(35,158)

Net loss per common share � basic and diluted $ (1.45) $ (0.06) $ (1.35)

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic and diluted 22,345 8,292 (g) 25,993

Edgar Filing: STELLENT INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 135

93

Edgar Filing: STELLENT INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 136

Table of Contents

STELLENT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Nine Months Ended December 31, 2003

Historical Pro Forma

Stellent Optika Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Revenues:
Product licenses $30,239 $ 4,750 $ � $34,989
Services 24,891 9,600 � 34,491

Total revenues 55,130 14,350 � 69,480

Cost of revenues:
Product licenses 3,392 547 � 3,939
Amortization of capitalized software from
acquisitions 1,205 � 850(f) 2,055
Services 12,405 2,724 � 15,129

Total cost of revenues 17,002 3,271 850 21,123

Gross profit 38,128 11,079 (850) 48,357

Edgar Filing: STELLENT INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 137